
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24 MAY 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2023/24 municipal year (the Vice-Chair must not be a 

member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny) 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 22nd March 2023 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Risk Management Update (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive 
  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
Published 19 May 



 

  
8. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 

 
Published 19 May 

  
9. Training and Work Programme (Pages 31 - 33) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Membership of this committee was not known at the time of agenda publication and will be 

agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 22 May 2023. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
Membership of this committee was not known at the time of agenda publication and will be 
agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 22 May 2023. 

  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 16 May, 2023.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
24 May 2023 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. The Audit Committee note the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 

appendix A.   
 
 
1.0 Report 
1.1 Audit Committee received a report on 22 March 2024 providing an update of the 

Strategic Risk Register. 
 

1.2 Since the previous report, two further strategic risks have been added.  Both have 
control measures and action plans in place to manage the risks.  The new risks are: 

 SR20 – Non-compliance with Building Safety Executive for LCC owned high-rise 
buildings. 

 SR21 – Non-compliance with Regulator of Social Housing Standards. 
 
1.3 Audit Committee members are asked to note Appendix A; any comments will be 

considered and implemented as appropriate in the ongoing risk management process. 
 

1.4 The GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment and Control Evaluation) system has been 
updated since the end of Q4 and in line with our policy risks will be reviewed every 
quarter.   

 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community 
[...]
Masterplan

Development of a Canal Quarter Masterplan that 

sets out a route to successful regeneration of the 

area in line with local needs and the Council's 

priorities

Jonathan Noad In Progress 31/03/2024 01/03/2023 Initial review 

resulting in the 

update of action 

plan items and 

dates

20 SR20 - Non compliance with 

Building Safety Executive for LCC 

owned high-rise buildings

LCC has three high rise buildings which now fall 

under the Building Safety Act 2022, and require 

registration with the Building Safety Executive 

(BSE). There are numerous risks around non-

compliance, due to the buildings not meeting 

specified standards.  These risks are:- 

1. Failure to register with BSE for 3 x blocks by 1st 

October 2023.

2. Submit safety case files for each block by 1st 

October 2023.

3. Establish Tenants Voice by 1st October 2023.

4. Undertake the legal obligations of the Act, 

including fire door audits, cladding survey, 

premises information box, signage

5. Risk of financial penalty for non-compliance with 

the Building Safety Act 2022.

8 Economic

Financial

Reputation

Assets

Customers/Citizens

Asset and Compliance Team in RMS working through 

registration documents

Pennington Choices have been employed and providing 

guidance on registration process

Further testing of fire doors being undertaken to seek 

certification

Fortnightly senior housing management meetings updating 

on risks and plans around building safety review.

Registration with BSE for 

high rise blocks

Establish Tenants Voice by 1st October 2023 - 

Working with Pete Linsley / Rachael Harland to 

determine appropriate membership and establish 

terms of reference.

Pete Linsley

Paul Mackie

Joanne  Wilkinson

Proposed 14/07/2023

Registration with BSE for 

high risk blocks

Submit safety case files for each block by 1st 

October 2023 - Template obtained from 

Penningtons, currently under review in terms of 

records and resources (physical and financial)

Dennis Graham

Paul Mackie

Joanne  Wilkinson

In Progress 16/06/2023

Undertake legal actions of the Building Safety Act - 

fire door audits.  Tersus appointed via Fusion 21 

Framework - currently awaiting quotation for 

cladding survey and appointment of a Fire 

Engineer to review fire door test findings and 

specify remedial actions.

10/05/2023 Previous cabinet 

report submitted 

Oct 2022 detailing 

approach to 

building safety.  

Progress in place 

for building 

registration and 

regular senior 

management 

(housing team 

meetings in place).

21 SR21 - Non compliance with 

Regulator of Social Housing 

Standards

The Social Housing White Paper and subsequent 

amendments have highlighted a signficant shift in 

requirements for social housing providers.  This will 

be the biggest shift in a generation, with changes to 

standards and expectations.  Failure to keep up 

with changes could result in unlimited fines / 

DLUHC, Regulator or Ombudsman intervention / 

bad publicity.

6 Economic

Financial

Reputation

Management

Assets

Customers/Citizens

Regulatory

Attendance at benchmarking groups with the Regulator / 

Ombudsman

Action planning within the service occurs in preparation for 

changes

Quarterly reports available for portfolio holder outlining 

changes in the previous quarter produced.

Service Improvement Plan well established

Training for new members to be delivered so 

members are clear on regulation expectations.

Seek to develop a member advisory group for 

continued / wider input into the housing service.

10/05/2023 Housing Providers 

are currently going 

through a 

significant shift in 

terms of Regulation 

and expectations.  

Team are awaiting 

final publication of 

the social housing 

white paper through 

parliament and 

subseqently 

consultation with 

the regulator 

around new 

requirements / 

standards.  

 1

P
age 8



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

24 May 2023 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the latest monitoring position regarding the Internal Audit plans 2021/22 
and 2022/23  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 

requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This report is public  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit 

plans be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Audit Plan monitoring 
1.1 Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) were appointed as the Council Internal Auditors 

in October 2021 and an initial internal audit plan agreed at that time by the Audit 
Committee. The plan is designed to focus on mandated and core assurances.  

 
1.2 As part of the service provision MIAA include a separate progress report to each Audit 

Committee detailing progress against the agreed plans and highlighting key messages 
for Audit Committee attention.  

 
1.3 Management Team and Service Managers continue to be consulted in delivering both 

the audit plan and the Annual Governance Statement action plan. 
 
 
2.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
2.1 As this report is for noting there are no other options presented.  
 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
3.1 The programme of audits for the rest of the year continues to be implemented in 

consultation with Service Managers.   
 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

Agenda for Aud
[...]
urpose and a person who 
is not a party to the agreement for the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.  

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Our work was completed in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

Name Role Contact Details 

Louise Cobain Engagement Lead Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk  

07795 564916 

Fiona Hill Engagement Manager Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk  

07825 592842 

Page 12



Audit Committee Progress Report (May 2023) 
Lancaster City Council 

 

                         QD-6 Rev 1                                                  3                          

1 Introduction 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of progress made against 
the Internal Audit Plans for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and brings to your attention matters relevant 
to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

Comprehensive reports detailing findings, recommendations and agreed actions are provided 
to the organisation, and are available to Committee Members on request. In addition, a 
consolidated follow up position is reported on a periodic basis to the Audit Committee.   

This progress report covers the period of March 2023 to May 2023. 

2 Executive Summary 

There has been the focus on the following areas: 

2021/22 Audit 
Reviews 

MIAA were appointed as the internal audit provider in November 
2021 and as such, delivery of the 21/22 Internal Audit Plan did not 
commence until December 2021.  There have been ongoing 
pressures at the council which have impacted on this delivery, as 
such requests have been received to delay a number of reviews. 

These reviews will be included in the 2022/23 Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion.   

The remaining review for 2021/22 below has been finalised 


[...]


Medium Control weakness that: 

 has a low impact on the achievement of the key system, function, or 
process objectives. 

 has exposed the system, function, or process to a key risk, however 
the likelihood of this risk occurring is low. 

Low Control weakness that does not impact upon the achievement of key system, 
function, or process objectives; however, implementation of the 
recommendation would improve overall control. 

 

 

 

Page 24



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Statement of Accounts Update 
 

24 May 2023 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of 
the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the preparations for production 
of the 2022/23 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21 & 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts  

2. The state of preparation in closure and production of 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts 

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Members will be aware of the long standing issues in relation to the 2019/20, 2020/21 

and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. This paper seeks to inform Members on their 
current progress and provide updates on the Council’s actions to prepare for 
production of the 2022/23 statements. 
 

1.2 The position in regard to the Statement of Accounts audits has progressed from 
previous updates, the schedule of outstanding work required to conclude the 2019/20 
and 2020/21 audits provided by the External Auditor 01 March 2023 is now 
substantially complete and includes all responses to supplementary questions and 
requests with the exception of work to support the Value for Money (VfM) Conclusion.  
 

1.3 Details of the outstanding works for each of the financial years together with a 
summary of the progress and impact of the work currently outstanding is included in 
the paragraphs below. 

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 8



2.0 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION  
2.1 In line with previous updates, the only significant matters that remain outstanding are 

the objection from a local Council Taxpayer in regard to Note 42: Contingent Liabilities, 
and the impact of the national infrastructure assets issue as previously reported, both 
of these issues are discussed at section 5 below. 

 
 
3.0 2020/21 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION 
3.1 As noted previously all audit matters that have been brought to officers’ attention and 

requests for additional information to date have been addressed and any required 
revisions made to the draft 2020/21 financial statements.  

 
3.4 The Committee will also be aware that, as with 2019/20 statement, Note 42: Contingent 

Liabilities, was once again subject to formal objections by a local Council Taxpayer. 
The External Auditor is still considering the objections in accordance with regulatory 
guidance. As noted above the impact of the national infrastructure assets issue will 
impact the 2020/21 Statements. 

 
 
4.0  2021/22 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS POSITION  
4.1 The draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts were published on the Council’s website 

ahead of the 31 July 2022 deadline. A link was sent to Council Members, and paper 
copies are available on request.  

 
4.2 The External Auditors are yet to formally provide the Committee with a plan for the 

delivery of the 2021/22 Audit and neither the s151 Officer nor key members of the 
finance team are aware of any substantial audit work having been undertaken on the 
2021/22 Financial Statements to date.  

 
4.3 The Committee should also note that, as with the 2019/20 & 2021/20 Statement of 

Accounts, Note 42: Contingent Liabilities, is subject to formal objections by local 
Council Taxpayer. The External Auditor is still considering the objections in 
accordance with regulatory guidance but it is hoped that the information supplied will 
assist in resolving all outstanding matters in this area. Further discussion is provided 
below. 

 
 
5.0 OUTSTANDING MATTERS  
5.1 The following paragraphs provide a summary of the significant issues that still remain 

outstanding, which should on completion allow the 2019/20 and 2020/21 audits to be 
concluded. 

 
Objections to the Financial Statements 

5.2 The Committee will recall that the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts are subject to formal objections by local Council Taxpayer. In order to finally 
conclude the audit, the External Auditors requested that the Council seek assurance 
from a number of external third parties. Officers from Legal and Economic Growth and 
Regeneration services have been collating this information with two of the assurances 
requested having been presented to the External Auditors for consideration and, 
without any information to the contrary, are assumed to have been accepted by them. 

 
5.3 Following a meeting in December with the remaining third party a number of additional 

items have now been provided to the External Auditor and we await confirmation from 
them that they are satisfied, or, if not, what further assurances they require. 

 

Page 26



5.4 To address the final outstanding source of assurance a meeting has now been 
arranged in early June with the external third party to discuss any issues in relation to 
information supplied as part of previous discussions, and what is required to resolve 
this matter. It is critical that, rather than the repetitive pattern of question, response, 
delay, further questions from the Auditor that has been experienced, he now clearly 
states what specific further assurances, he seeks to enable discussions to be 
concluded. 

 
5.5 Committee Members should be aware that the annual Audit Fee does not contain an 

amount for dealing with objections and so the associated costs will be borne by the 
Council. Current estimates are an additional cost to the Council of c£31K. 

 
 Infrastructure Assets Restatement 
5.6 As initially reported to the Committee 25th May 2022 and subject of several updates, 

CIPFA was made aware of issues relating to the derecognition of parts of infrastructure 
assets. Specifically, where Councils have incurred on the replacement, or 
enhancement of existing infrastructure assets they may not be readily able to identify 
the cost and accumulated depreciation relating to the original asset components being 
replaced or enhanced.  

 
5.7 This has been a long running and contentious issue and has caused significant delays 

to a significant number of Councils across the Country, which now appears to have 
been resolved. The restatement exercise is well underway, having been delayed by 
the work to address the auditors schedule of outstanding work during March, and 
subsequently by the closure of the 2022/23 accounts. It will be presented to the 
auditors for review at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 

Work to support the Value for Money Conclusions  
5.8 In addition to providing an opinion of the Council’s Financial Statements the External 

Auditor is required to consider and report on the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 

 
5.9 Information requested by the External Auditor to support their consideration is being 

collated across the Council. However, as the assessments relate to both 2019/20 and 
2020/21 the information requested can stretch back to 2017/18 and earlier. It is hoped 
that all the documents and internal assessment will be available to present to the 
External Auditor by mid-June. 

 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

5.10 Although a substantial amount of work has been undertaken to address the 2019/20 
and 2020/21 Statement of Accounts neither the s151 Officer nor key members of the 
finance team are aware of any substantial audit work having been undertaken on the 
2021/22 Financial Statements to date.  

 
5.11 As noted in previous updates this lack of work on the 2021/22 Financial Statements 

should be of concern to the Committee as this significant volume of work will need to 
be undertaken at some point which will severely impact staff, from both a well-being 
perspective and also prevent them from supporting other Council projects such as 
Eden, Mainway, OBR, Canal Quarter. In addition, the Council’s incoming External 
Auditors, KPMG will require both the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits to be concluded 
before they can commence their work in 2023/24. 

 
 
 

Page 27



6.0 PREPARATION FOR 2022/23 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
6.1 At previous meeting the Committee noted the revised submission for the draft 

statement of accounts deadline has reverted to its pre COVID deadline of 31st May, a 
reduction of 2 months from the previous 31st July.  

 
6.2 At its meeting 22nd March the Committee supported the s151 Officers proposal to delay 

submission of the 2022/23 Draft Financial Statements. Given the continued backlog of 
work and lack of progress in addressing 2021/22 financial statements there was limited 
benefit in stretching the already under resourced finance team in achieving the shorter 
deadline. The closedown of the 2022/23 Financial Statements is progressing and we 
aim to have the draft statements published on the Council’s website by 31st July 2023 

 
6.3 Although disappointing not to achieve the 31st May 2023 deadline the additional time 

has enabled the Finance Team to assist the auditors in moving forward with the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 backlog, as well offer continuing to support the Council’s 
significant projects and assist the recent local elections whilst simultaneously 
producing the 2022/23 Financial Statements 

 
6.4 The Council is required to publish a notice on its website advising of the delay and 

once available they must publish the formal Notice of the Commencement of the Period 
for the Exercise of Public Rights. This is the 30 day period during which any person 
interested or any journalist may, on reasonable notice, inspect and make copies of the 
accounts or any Local Government Elector may raise an objection to any item of 
account. 

 
 
7.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
7.1 The report provides the Committee with an update on the progress of the audit of the 

Statement of Accounts 2019/20 to 2021/22 and preparation for the 2022/23 Statement 
production and so consultation has been limited to discussion with the External 
Auditors. 

 
 
8.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
8.1 As the report is for noting no alternative options are put forward, but the Committee 

could make supplementary recommendations regarding any matters arising. 
 
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
9.1 Members should note the progress and matters arising to date. 
 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
No implications directly arising. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
S27 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 makes provision for an elector of the 
Council’s area to make an objection to the local auditor in respect of the grounds set out at 
paragraph 3.4 of this Report. On receipt of an objection the local auditor must decide (a) 
whether to consider the objection, and (b) if the auditor does so, whether to take action within 
paragraph (a) and (b) of s27(1) in response. 

Page 28



 
In considering any objection, the auditor will need to have regard to the provisions of the 2014 
Act and the code of audit practice applicable to the Council. The Local auditor must in carrying 
out functions under the 2014 Act, have regard to guidance issued by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General under paragraph 9 of Schedule 6 of the 2014 Act. This includes the Auditor 
Guidance Note 4.  
 
An objector aggrieved by a decision of a local auditor not to consider the objection or not to 
apply for a declaration under s28 of the 2014 Act may within 6 weeks from notification of the 
decision require the auditor to provide written reasons for the decision and within 21 days from 
receipt of the written reasons may appeal against the decision to the court.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implication flowing directly from this report.  
However, Member’s should be aware of the additional audit fees that may accrue because of 
the objection to the financial statements. 
.  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
No implications directly arising. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
This report forms part of the Chief Finance Officer’s responsibilities, under his role as s151 
Officer. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-
democracy/budgets-and-
spending/statement-of-accounts 
 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-
democracy/budgets-and-
spending/statement-of-accounts 
 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
https://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-
and-democracy/budgets-and-
spending/statement-of-accounts 
 

 
External Audit Plan 2020/21 
Agenda for Audit Committee on Wednesday, 
23rd March 2022, 6.10 p.m. - Lancaster City 
Council 
 
Statement of Accounts Updates 
Agenda for Audit Committee on Wednesday, 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
Email: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: 
 

Page 29

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-democracy/budgets-and-spending/statement-of-accounts
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/the-council-and-de
[...]
uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7976&Ver=4
https://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=316&MId=7976&Ver=4


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Audit Committee Proposed Training & Work Programme 
2023/24 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
24 May 2023 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To consider the Proposed Training & Work Programme for 2023/24 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATION  

(1) That the Audit Committee note the proposed Programme, as detailed in 
Appendix A and make any further suggestions if required 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of the Council’s Corporate 

Governance framework. Their overall purpose being to provide those charged 
with governance, independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance process. By overseeing internal 
and external audit it makes an important contribution to ensuring that effective 
assurance arrangements are in place. 

 
 
2.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
2.1 To provide the Audit Committee with details of expected reports and 

deadlines to enable it to meet its obligations as outlined in section 1.1 above 
and within its Terms of Reference. 

 
 
3.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION  
3.1 None specifically regarding this report, however the content and timing of the 

various reports have been discussed and agreed with the relevant officers. 
 
 

4.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS 
4.1 The options available are to accept the proposed work programme attached 
 at Appendix A, or recommend alternatives as necessary 

 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 9



 
5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 The attached proposed work programme will enable the Audit Committee to 
meet its obligations as outlined in section 1.1 above and its Terms of 
Reference 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
Not appl
[...]
0th March 2024 Training 17.00 - 18.00 11th March 2024

Fraud Awareness Corporate Fraud Team

Report

Risk Management Q3 Update Chief Executive

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

HoIA

Corporate Fraud Manager

Information Governance Manager

AGS Action Plan Monitoring Monitoring Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

CFO/ s151 Officer

Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and Procedure 

Statement of Accounts Update

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24

External Audit Plan: Year ending 31 March 2023

Annual Review of Audit Committee Terms of Reference 2024/25

Internal Audit Charter

Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2024/25

Internal Audit Progress Report

Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies 

Statement of Accounts Update

Risk Management Update

Statement of Accounts Update

Audit Committee Training & Work Programme

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23

CIPFA Financial Management Code

Risk Management Q1 Update

Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022/23

Audit Committee Assurances in Relation to the Financial Reporting Process

Internal Audit Progress Report

Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23

Internal Audit Progress Report

Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness 

Annual Review of Audit Committee Performance

P
age 33

mailto:pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk
mailto:chelme@lancaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Risk Management Update
	Strategic Risk Register - Produced 12.05.23

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	MIAA Internal Audit Progress Report May 23

	8 Statement of Accounts Update
	9 Training and Work Programme
	Appendix A Audit Committee Training & Work Programme 202324




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  24TH MAY 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Colin Hartley, 

Peter Jackson, Shelagh McGregor and David Whitaker 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  

Debra Chamberlain (KPMG) 
 
Also in Attendance 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox 
Paul Hewitson, (Deloitte)  

  
  
  
 Officers in attendance: 

 
 

   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Fiona Hill Engagement Manager 
 Claire Helme Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Dubelbeis Programme Manager 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Chair requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 

for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker and seconded by Councillor Colbridge: 
 
“That Councillor Colin Hartley be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24”. 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Colin Hartley be appointed Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2023 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2023 
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager presented a report which updated the 

Committee on the Strategic Risk Register.  Since the previous report received on 22 
March two further strategic risks have been added.  Both have control measures and 
action plans in place to manage the risks.  The new risks were: 
 

 SR20 – Non-compliance with Building Safety Executive for LCC owned high-rise 
buildings. 
 

 SR21 – Non-compliance with Regulator of Social Housing Standards. 
 
 

Audit Committee members were asked to note Appendix A.  All risks had action plans 
listed against them with a due date and comments.  Appendix A was the position as of 
12 May and it would be updated at the end of Q1.  Members raised queries on the 
following: 
 

 When items labelled as in the ‘green risk category’ drop off the register; the risk 
owner makes the decision when to remove the listing, but it remains on the 
register whilst further actions are still being taken.   
 

 On Appendix A, SR11 members questioned the lack of actions listed and it was 
agreed that more details would be added in future. 
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Risk Management Update report be noted. 

 
  
6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Manager presented a report advising Members of the latest position 

regarding the Internal Audit Plans 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
Three reports had been finalised on the 21/22 Audit Plan.  The HR assurance review 
had 35 recommendations as some policies were out of date, but good progress had 
been made.  Substantial assurance had been given for management of external events 
with some improvement needed on templates for business continuity plans.  Substantial 
assurance had been given for management of the Highest Point Festival. 
 
The date of the MIAA Audit Committee Members Event (21st June 2023) was noted by 
Members. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2023 
 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit 
plans be noted.   

  
7 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which provided the Committee with an 

updated position on the progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts and the position regarding the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Statement of Accounts 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 were subject to formal 
objections by a local Council Taxpayer.  The External Auditors requested information to 
help conclude the audit and this was provided in December.  A meeting had been 
arranged in June with the external third party to discuss what was still required to finally 
resolve the matter.  The Infrastructure Assets Restatement which had caused significant 
delays appeared to have now been resolved and would be presented to the auditors for 
review at the earliest opportunity. 
 
An introductory meeting will take place with the incoming External Auditors, KPMG.  
They will require both the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audits to be concluded before 
commencing work in 2023/24.  Following Audit Committee approval at the last meeting 
to delay submission of the 2022/23 Draft Financial Statements for 2 months the 
closedown of these Financial Statements was progressing with the aim of publishing 
them on the Council’s website by 31st July 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress of the audit of the 2019/20, 2021/22 and 2021/22 Statement of 

Accounts be noted. 
 
(2) That the state of preparation in closure and production of the 2022/23 Statement of 

Accounts be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  
8 TRAINING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Audit Committee Proposed Work 

Programme for 2023/24.  The Work Programme was appended to the report for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
The Chair proposed that the Risk Management Training should be a separate event, not 
a pre-event, as it may take around 2 hours and all members and officers should be 
invited to attend.  Enquiries would be made with the Office of the Chief Executive to 
arrange and facilitate this training. The date of the training is subject to change and can 
be moved around to fit the work schedule as necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 24TH MAY 2023 
 

(1) That the Audit Committee note the proposed Training and Work Programme, as 
detailed in Appendix A. 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services - email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


